267ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15(5:267-271, 2007)
SUMMARY
The objective of this study was to quantify the range of motion,
force momentum, power and the mechanical work performed
by hip and knee joints during gait in a group of subjects aged
between 55 and 75 years. As a common activity of daily
life, walking is often prescribed as a therapeutic exercise in
elderly adults� rehabilitation.  Kinematic and kinetic analyses

of failures or absences of these in aging process, thus ren-
dering us able to take more effective therapeutic measures,
enabling the elderly to have a better quality of life.
BIOMECHANICAL ANALYSIS OF HIP AND KNEE JOINTS
DURING GAIT IN ELDERLY SUBJECTS
Study conducted at Federal University of Minas Gerais, Gymnastics, Physical Therapy and Occupational Therapy School, Department Of Physical Therapy, Belo Horizonte, Minas Gerais,
Brazil, and at Queen�s University, Kingston, Ontario, Canada.
Correspondences to: Universidade Federal de Minas Gerais.Escola de Educação Física, Fisioterapia e Terapia Ocupacional Departamento de Fisioterapia - Avenida Antônio Carlos, 6627
- Campus Universitário - Pampulha - Belo Horizonte, Minas Gerais, Brasil- CEP: 31270-901 - Email - renata.kirkwood@gmail.com
1. Ph.D. in Physical Therapy, Department Of Physical Therapy, Gymnastics, Physical Therapy and Occupational Therapy School of the Federal University of Minas Gerais
2. Physical Therapy Student, Physical Therapy and Occupational Therapy School of the Federal University of Minas Gerais
3. PhD in Physical Therapy, Physical Therapy and Occupational Therapy School of the Federal University of Minas Gerais
4. Ph.D in Physical Therapy, Physical Therapy and Rehabilitation School, Queen�s University, Canada.
5. Ph.D. in Gymnastics, Gymnastics School, Queen�s University, Canada.
Received in: 11/23/06; approved in: 03/28/07
Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE267   267Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE267   267 07.12.07   11:18:3607.12.07   11:18:36
268 ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15 (5:267-271, 2007)
MATERIALS AND METHODS
Subjects
Data concerning 30 healthy subjects, with no previous history

that tend to adduct the hip. Two peaks were identified, the
highest being 0.71Nm/kg and occurring at 47% of gait cycle.
The hip shows four power peaks, with Q2F and Q4F being
the most expressive ones in terms of magnitude, reaching
0.40 W/kg at 13% and 0.29W/kg at 54%, respectively.
Knee rom at frontal plane was 4.9º, with the highest abduc-
tion peak occurring at 83% of the cycle, and reaching 6.0º.
Two peaks of internal abduction momentum are present
in knee, with the maximum occurring at 17% of the cycle,
reaching 0.38Nm/kg. Knee power at frontal plane from 0 to
15% of the cycle (J1F) characterizes a concentric control
of abductors (0.07W/kg at 11%), changing to an eccentric
control between 15 and 30% at the medium support (J2F
-0.05W/kg at 21%) and between 40 and 50% at pre-oscilla-
tion phase (J3F -0.04 W/kg).
Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE268   268Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE268   268 07.12.07   11:18:3607.12.07   11:18:36
269ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15(5:267-271, 2007)
Figure 1- Angle shift (degrees) of hip and knee
joints during gait (N = 30). A vertical line indicates
toe-off.

tion leads to range of motion loss in all joints, especially at
sagittal plane(11).  In the present study, we see a reduction
both on hip flexion when the heel hits the ground and on
extension, at end support phase. These findings are consis-
tent with studies that made kinematic comparisons between
elderly and youngster groups during gait(11;12). According to
Kerrigan et al.(11), extension peak loss in the elderly remains,
even with speed increase, and old individuals usually offset
it by bending pelvis anteriorly. Anterior pelvic bending further
reduces hip extension and increases trunk flexion, which
threatens stability and precludes body to progress ahead(4).
Regarding knee joint at sagittal plane, a reduced flexion was
noticed during oscillation, consequently leading to total rom
loss during gait cycle. These findings are consistent with
studies described in literature(13).
Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE269   269Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE269   269 07.12.07   11:18:3607.12.07   11:18:36
270 ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15 (5:267-271, 2007)
Judge et al.(14) measured hip rom at frontal and cross-sec-
tional planes in a group of elderly individuals with mean age
of 79 years. The findings showed higher adduction peaks, as

90
J1T=+0,05
J2T=-0,03
43
54
Total work
%
6.6J/kg
7%
90.5J/kg
90%
2.9J/kg
3%
Q: hip; J: knee
F: frontal; S: sagittal; T: cross-sectional
Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE270   270Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE270   270 07.12.07   11:18:3707.12.07   11:18:37
271ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15(5:267-271, 2007)
phase, and, in the youngster subjects, its role was controlling
both balance and propulsion.
In the present study, the results of kinetic analysis of the

in gait of elderly and young able-bodied men (II). Knee 2002; 9(1):55-63.
18.  Sutherland DH, Kaufman KR, Moitoza JR. Kinematics of normal human walking.
In: Rose J, Gamble JG, editors. Human walking. Baltimore: Williams & Wilkins,
1993: 23-44.
19.  Sadeghi H, Allard P, Barbier F, Sadeghi S, Hinse S, Perrault R et al. Main
functional roles of knee flexors/extensors in able-bodied gait using principal
components analysis (I). The Knee 2002; 9:47-53.
20.  Winter DA, Eng JJ, Ishac MG. A review of kinetic parameters in human walking.
In: Craik RL, Oatis CA, editors. Gait Analysis. Theory and application. St. Louis,
Missouri: Mosby, 1995: 252-270.
21.  Allard P, Lachance C, Aissaoui R, Duhaime M. Simultaneous bilateral 3-D able-
bodied gait. Hum Mov Science 1996; 15:327-346.
22.  Andriacchi TP, Mikosz RP. Musculoskeletal dynamics, locomotion and clinical
applications. In: Mow VC, Hayes WC, editors. Basic Orthopaedic Biomechanics.
New York: Raven Press, 1991: 51-92.
Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE271   271Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE271   271 07.12.07   11:18:3707.12.07   11:18:37